purpose of this article, a minor building or 

structure shall be defined as any masonry 

building not over one (1) story in height and 

five thousand (5,000) cubic feet in volume 

above the grade line, or any frame or veneer 

building not over two (2) stories in height and 

twenty-five thousand (25,000) cubic feet in 

volume above the grade line. For the purposes

of this article, an owner means any person 

holding legal title to the land upon which such 

building or structure to be wrecked is located 

by deed or by land contract.

Several US Supreme court decisions require that a